

No. 20-56156

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOANNA MAXON, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FULLER THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
(2:19-cv-09969-CBM-MRW)

---

**BRIEF OF MONTANA AND FIFTEEN OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
Solicitor General

215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
406-444-2026  
david.dewhirst@mt.gov

Attorney for the State of Montana

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Religious Education is Protected by the First Amendment ..... 10

    A. The Framers Vigorously Protected Religious Independence and Freedom of Conscience ..... 10

    B. Religious Institutions Have Played a Key Role in Education Since the Founding ..... 13

    C. The Church Autonomy Doctrine Protects Religious Education..... 16

II. Denying Fuller and Other Religious Schools A Religious Exemption from Title IX Violates the First Amendment..... 19

    A. The First Amendment Requires This Court to Broadly Construe the Control Test ..... 20

    B. Non-discrimination Provisions Do Not Trump First Amendment Freedoms ..... 25

        1. Applying Title IX to Fuller and Other Religious Schools Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny ..... 25

        2. Schools’ Religious Liberty Claims are Bolstered by Freedom of Association..... 33

    C. The Spending Clause Does Not Limit Fuller’s First Amendment Rights ..... 36

CONCLUSION ..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 43

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	30, 31, 39
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. 131 (1872) .....	20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	9, 34
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	22, 27
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	12, 24, 26
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	38
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	32
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	26, 33
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	15
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	12, 37
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989) .....	22

*Fulton v. City of Phila.*,  
 No. 19-123, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3121 (June 17, 2021) ..... *passim*

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 524 U.S. 274 (1998) ..... 30

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*  
 565 U.S. 171 (2012) ..... *passim*

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 9, 35, 36

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*  
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) ..... 24

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral*,  
 344 U.S. 94 (1952) ..... 16

*Larson v. Valente*,  
 456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 8, 21

*Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assn.*,  
 485 U.S. 439, (1988) ..... 37

*Maxon v. Fuller Theological Seminary*,  
 No. 2:19-cv-09969-CBM-MRW, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202309  
 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2020) ..... 8, 30

*McGowan v. Maryland*,  
 366 U.S. 420 (1961) ..... 12

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
 530 U.S. 793 (2000) ..... 15

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
 576 U.S. 644 (2015) ..... 20, 25, 26, 27, 39

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) ..... 8, 16, 17, 19, 22

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
 408 U.S. 593 (1972) ..... 38

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 33, 34

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich*,  
 426 U.S. 696 (1976) ..... 9, 16, 19, 20, 32

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
 374 U. S. 398 (1963) ..... 26

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Division*,  
 450 U. S. 707 (1981) ..... 37, 38

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 10, 36, 37

*Watson v. Jones*,  
 80 U.S. 679 (1871) ..... 9, 16, 20, 28, 32

*West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 35

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
 454 U.S. 263 (1981) ..... 23

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 9, 25

*Zummo v. Zummo*,  
 574 A.2d 1130 (Pa. 1990) ..... 13

**Federal Materials**

United States Code  
 20 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 7  
 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3) ..... 20  
 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 29

20 U.S.C. § 1686 .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) .....	31
 Code of Federal Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.12 to .....	21
34 C.F.R. § 106.32(b) .....	30
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 .....	30
 Federal Register	
85 Fed. Reg. 59916 (Sept. 23, 2020) .....	7, 21, 22

**Other Authorities**

2 T. Hughes, History of the Society of Jesus in North America: Colonial and Federal (1917) .....	18
3 C. Lincoln, The Constitutional History of New York 485 (1906) .....	18
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105, .....	11, 13, 14, 15, 17
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Religion and Constitutional Rights: Why Is Religious Liberty the “First Freedom”?</i> , 21 Cardozo L. Rev. 1243 (2000) .....	10, 11, 14
Tocqueville, Alex D., <i>Democracy in America</i> 340 (Henry Reeve ed., 2002) .....	13, 14
